
Sonora Moraga Family Trees
* This family history is still a work in progress. Still checking with census, naturalization and other records, along with oral history 
sources. If you have any additional information, or would like to add other family members to this list, please send to:
MoragaHistory@me.com — Frank Moraga

Diego de Moraga, b. 1591, Santa Fe. Diego de Moraga,a blacksmith, (1628 document). Born Mexico D.F., owned land near Chamayo before Pueblo revolt of 
1680, after moving there from Santa Fe.
 m. Juana Bernal y Griego b. 1610 Mexico City or Santa Fe, m. 1631, d. 1650
 Children: Juan de Moraga (see below), b. 1631-33; Capitan Alonso de Moraga b. 1641 (daughter Micaela de Moraga w/wife Juana de Leyba, 
 reported living in Socorro in 1707 (see link below); Antonia de Moraga, b. 1649?, d. 1729; Lazaro de Moraga b. 1654-55 (See below); 
 Felipe? (See below). 
 — http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=ingram1956&id=I84811 
 — http://www.hgrc-nm.org/webtrees/individual.php?pid=I3330&ged=Great%20New%20Mexico%20Pedigree%20Database

Son: Juan de Moraga, b. 1631-33, in La Cienega, Santa Fe, d. 1680??? Santa Fe. “Another blacksmith (herrero) who also lived in Santa Fe 
 in the 1660s was Juan de Moraga, a property owner in the northeast part of the villa, whose father, Diego, was also a blacksmith who had a 
 house near a spring in the cienega as early as 1628…166” — The Spanish Colonial Settlement Landscapes of New Mexico, 1598-1680
 — http://books.google.com/books?id=echEIgSVcDYC&pg=PT162&lpg=PT162&dq=death+of+juan+de+moraga+1680&source=bl&ots=dWf6BXSZIX&sig=wSr4k-

 — MuWH_i4mGQtih1t7xCLrU&hl=en&sa=X&ei=wfjBU8XXMsmyyASa-YC4Dg&ved=0CBwQ6AEwADgK#v=onepage&q=death%20of%20juan%20de%20moraga%201680&f=false

 (Source Casados Family Tree) — http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/16384266/person/372726491.
  m. Maria Montano, b. 1632-43, Santa Fe, m. 1638-1659, d. 1680??.  “He died in 1680, she married Hernando Martin Serrano III 
  in 1685 in El Paso. 
  — http://genealogytrails.com/newmex/santafe/bios4.html. Returned in New Mexico in 1693, died 1729.

  Son: Juan de Moraga, b. 1660, in New Mexico. Single as of 1681. Recruited with brothers uncles Lazaro and Felipe from 
  El Paso in 1693. Served in campaign against Pima in Sonora in Aug. 1695. Lazaro remained in Sonora, Felipe returned to 
  New Mexico and married Catalina Varla, no children. 
  — http://www.hgrc-nm.org/webtrees/family.php?famid=F111317&ged=Great%20New%20Mexico%20Pedigree%20Database

   Felipe and Xptobal Martin awarded land grant in 1716 in Chimayo, near San Ildefonso in the ‘Canada called the Hacienda de 
  Moraga’ — http://archive.org/stream/spanisharchiveso01twituoft/spanisharchiveso01twituoft_djvu.txt
  Daughter: Antonia Moraga, b. 1660, d. 5 August 1729. 
  — http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/d/o/n/Pamela-Donoher/GENE6-0042.html#ENDNOTE1938 

  — http://www.hispaniclegacy.org/yahoo_site_admin/assets/docs/Descendants_of_Hernán_Martin_Serrano_by_José_Antonio_Esquibel_1st_Five_Generations_Nov_2013.33155442.pdf

Son: Lazaro Moraga, b. 1644-55. Acoma/militia with arms in 1681. In 1710, Lázaro de Moraga was 50 and living in Senecú del Sur, 
 which means he was born around 1660. (See link below).
 m. Agustina de los Reis (Reyes)
  Daughter: Estephana, c. 7 Jan 1685 in El Paso
  Son: Joseph Moraga, c. 1 April 1687 in El Paso or Sonora? Also known as José Antonio, nursing as of 1688 audit/census. 
  Children: Maria, 20; Francisca, 20; Antonia b. 1671?, 7; Estefana, 3; and Juana Moraga, 2. 
  - http://books.google.com/books?id=ELhmJlIvvZkC&pg=PA78&lpg=PA78&dq=diego+de+moraga+new+mexico&source=bl&ots=971SWVNOUb&sig=SaoGta_0v-6N93JLCBCqHcU_8-8&hl=
en&sa=X&ei=NAHCU8DFAY-VyASUs4LACQ&ved=0CDIQ6AEwBA#v=onepage&q=moraga&f=false
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Son: Cabo Joséph Juan Moraga, b. 1715 or 1719 Mission de los Santos Angeles de Guevavi, near Tubac, or Tumancacori, Sonora, 
d. 10 Oct. 1755, Sonora. (Pima interpreter).
 First wife Maria Gaona, b. 1720 or 1723, m. on Sept 11 1730 or 33 in Arizpe, Guevavi or Tumancacori, d. 10 Oct. 1755?, Sonora. 
  Son: Jose Joaquín de la Santísima Trinidad Moraga b. 1745 in Sonora, d. 1785 in S.F.
  m. Maria del Pilar de Leon Barceloa, b. circa 1750, Arizpe, Sonora. M. circa 1764. D. 18 Oct. 1808
  Son: Gabriel Moraga, b. 1765.
 Son: Teniente Josef Ignacio Moraga, b. 1734 to1744? Mission de los Santos Angeles de Guevavi, Sonora, d. 1791 
 or 1793 in Altar.Commander of the Tucson Presidio in 1791? 
 — http://boards.ancestry.com/localities.northam.mexico.sonora/50.55.59.60.61.64.70.71.109.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1/mb.ashx

  First marriage: Maria Micaela German, b. circa 1735, m. circa 1751, d. 10 Nov. 1757 (Died of wounds in indian attack), Magdelena. 
  (Source: Cordis Famly Tree) 
  — http://www.geni.com/people/Teniente-José-Ignacio-Moraga/6000000025997834755

   Daughter: Gertrude Safafina Moraga, b. 14 Sept. 1752
    m. Joseph Manuel Ochoa 1772
   Son: Juan Crisostomo Moraga, b. 2 Feb. 1755 in San Ignacio (just north of Magdena, Sonora. Spouse? 
   (Source: TexMex) or San Lorenzo S/W of Magadena (Source: Cordis Family Tree) 
   — http://www.szgenes.com/quiros/p14.htm (Children?)

   Unknown Moraga, daughter, b. 1756, died 3 Nov. 1757 (killed in Pima indian attack?) 
   — http://www.szgenes.com/quiros/p11.htm#i393

 Second wife: Dona Barbara Arvisu/Alviso/Arbisu, b. 1740 or 1743, d. 1797. m. Sept. 1760, Altar, Sonora, d. Altar
   Son: Vicente Moraga, b. ???? (Source: Premo Family Tree) (Children?)
   Daughter: Maria Ygnacia Moraga, b. 1760, 1765? or 1766? in Altar, said to be step daughter. d. 12 April 1829 
   in Guadalajara, Mex.
    m. Don Jose Arguello, Date?
    Children: Joaquín Máximo Argüello; Luis Antonio Argüello, gobernador de Alta California; Gervasio Argüello;
    Ana Gertrudis Rudecinda Argüello; María Jesús (betrothed of Nikolai Rezanov); Argüello and 2 others 
   Son: Salvador Moraga, b. 1766 or 1776 in Altar. d. 1846 (or 1855?) in Altar. Last commander of Tubac Presido,
   retired 1840.
   — http://www.szgenes.com/quiros/p17.htm#i150. Serving Altar, Sonora on 16 Oct. 1807

   — https://uair.arizona.edu/item/229263

    m. Dona Christina Lopez de Haro; m. 7 Jan. 1805
    Daughter: Maria Simona Guadalupe Moraga, b. 28 Oct. 1808, Arizpe, Sonora (Source: Cordis Famly Tree)
    Daughter: Juana Moraga, b. c 1808, d. 19 Aug. 1887 
    — http://www.szgenes.com/quiros/p21.htm#i149
    Daughter: Guadalupe Moraga, b. c 1822, d. 10 Dec. 1885 — http://www.szgenes.com/quiros/p23.htm#i62
    m. Jose Antonio Sastegi

Son: Juan Jose Moraga, b.1690 in Altar, Sonora, d. 1735 in Fronteras, killed in battle defending fort from attaching Apaches in 1735.
 m. Rosa Texarra, b. 1699 Mexico, d. 1744 (Source: Salcido Family Tree), or b. 1710, d. 1777 (Source: Carillo Family Tree)
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m. Maria Rosa Terran, b.??? (Source: TexMex Family Tree) or Maria Rosa Texarra (Source: Premo Family Tree), m. 1750 
— http://www.szgenes.com/quiros/p1.htm#i397 (second wife of Cabo Joséf Juan Moraga)

Sources: 
•	 Ancestors of Dr. Ronald Maestas — http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/44022219/person/12735920544
•	 Salcido Family Tree — http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/36724994/person/20325839542
•	 TexMex — http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/31052347/person/12357133872?ssrc=
•	 Premo — http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/28165410/person/12013919905?ssrc= 


